2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to

determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The

approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the

contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and

measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a

financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit

risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment

method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or

after January 1, 2018.  Earlier adoption is permitted.

17

ZENYATTA VENTURES LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 AND 2014

3. EQUIPMENT

For the year ended March 31, 2015

Opening Amortization Closing

net book for the net book

amount Additions Disposals year amount

$ $ $ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 15,914   -   -   (3,183)   12,731

Equipment - Office 9,196   -   -   (1,839)   7,357

Equipment - Field 20,342   -   -   (4,068)   16,274

Computers 19,654   3,287   -   (4,588)   18,353

Computer Software -   -   -   -   -
Total 65,106   3,287   -   (13,678)   54,715

As at March 31, 2015 Accumulated Net book

Cost Amortization amount

$ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 31,083   (18,351)   12,732

Equipment - Office 20,767   (13,409)   7,358

Equipment - Field 37,762   (21,489)   16,273

Computers 36,542   (18,190)   18,352

Computer Software 538   (538)   -
Total 126,692   (71,977)   54,715

For the year ended March 31, 2014

Opening Amortization Closing

net book for the net book

amount Additions Disposals year amount

$ $ $ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 19,893   -   -   (3,979)   15,914

Equipment - Office 11,036   459   -   (2,299)   9,196

Equipment - Field 21,928   3,500   -   (5,086)   20,342

Computers 14,148   10,418   -   (4,912)   19,654

Computer Software -   -   -   -   -
Total 67,005   14,377   -   (16,276)   65,106

As at March 31, 2014 Accumulated Net book

Cost Amortization amount

$ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 31,083   (15,169)   15,914

Equipment - Office 20,767   (11,571)   9,196

Equipment - Field 37,762   (17,420)   20,342

Computers 33,255   (13,601)   19,654

Computer Software 538   (538)   -
Total 123,405   (58,299)   65,106

18

ZENYATTA VENTURES LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 AND 2014

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

a)

b)

c)

The second option was exercised on the Block 4F Claims after making certain payments totaling $140,000 and incurring

aggregate expenses on the property of not less than $10,000,000. Both parties to the agreement acknowledge that the second

option has been acquired.

During the year ended March 31, 2010, the Company signed an option agreement which was subsequently superseded and

replaced effective November 2, 2010 (the “Albany Agreement”), to earn an interest in the Albany Property located in Northern